Government of Odisha Housing & Urban Development Department

NOTIFICATION

Dated 1st July 2015

HUD-PROJ-SCH-0043/2014-16479 /HUD, Bhubaneswar, Government of Odisha have been pleased to constitute a High Powered Steering Committee (HPSC) at the State level headed by the Chief Secretary, Odisha as prescribed by Government of India in the guidelines for Smart Cities Mission (2015-16 to 2019-20) for steering the Smart Cities Mission Programme in its entirety.

The High Powered Steering Committee shall comprise of the following members:

i.	Chief Secretary, Odisha	: Chairman
ii.	Development Commissioner-cum-Additional Chief Secretary	
	& Secretary, Planning & Co-ordination Department	: Member
iii.	Additional Chief Secretary/ Secretary, Finance Department	: Member
iv.	Commissioner-cum-Secretary/ Secretary, Housing &	
	Urban Development Department	: Member
V.	Director, Town Planning, Odisha	: Member
vi.	Representative of Ministry of Urban Development,	
	Government of India	: Member
vii.	Chief Executive Officers of SPVs (as and when it is formed)	: Member
viii.	Mayor(s)/ Chairperson(s) of the Smart cities	: Member
ix.	Municipal Commissioner(s)/ Executive Officer(s) of Smart cities	
х.	Engineer-in-Chief/Chief Engineer, Public Health (Urban), Odisha	: Member
xi.	Engineer-in-Chief-cum-Member Secretary, Odisha Water Supply	
	& Sewerage Board	: Member
xii.	Special Secretary, Housing & Urban Development Department	: Member Secretary

2. The key responsibilities of the HPSC are given below:

a. Provide guidance to the Mission and provide State level platform for exchange of ideas pertaining to development of Smart Cities.

b. Oversee the process of first stage intra-State competition on the basis of Stage 1 criteria.

- c. Review the Smart Cities Programmes and send to the Ministry of Urban Development, Government of India for participation in the city challenge competition.
- 3. Tenure of the High Powered Steering Committee is co-terminus with completion of the Smart Cities Programme.

By order of the Governor, Odisha

Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Government

(Contd...P/2)

Memo No 16480 / HUD, Bhubaneswar, Dated 1.7-15 Copy forwarded to the Private Secretary to His Excellency the Governor of Odisha/ Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Odisha for kind information Under Secretary to Government Memo No 16481 / HUD, Bhubaneswar, Dated 1.7-15 Copy forwarded to the Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister, Housing & Urban Development for kind information of the Hon'ble Minister. Under Secretary to Government Memo No 16482 / HUD, Bhubaneswar, Dated 1-7-15 Copy forwarded to the OSD to Chief Secretary, Odisha for kind information of Chief Secretary. Under Secretary to Government Memo No 16483 / HUD, Bhubaneswar, Dated / 7-15 Copy forwarded to all members of HPSC for kind information and necessary action. Under Secretary to Government Memo No 16484 / HUD, Bhubaneswar, Dated 1.7-15 Copy forwarded to Joint Secretary (UD & MD) to Govt. of India, Ministry of Urban Development, Govt. of India, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi-110011, Fax: 011-23062028, e-mail: <u>isud@nic.in</u> for kind information and necessary action. Under Secretary to Government Memo No. 16485/HUD, Bhubaneswar, Dated 1.7.15 Copy forwarded to all Officers of H&UD Department/ all Sections of H&UD Department

for information and necessary action.

Under Secretary to Government

Memo No. 1648 16 /HUD, Bhubaneswar, Dated 1.7-15

Copy forwarded to the Gazette Cell, Commerce & Transport (Commerce) Department with a request to publish the above Notification in an extraordinary issue of Odisha Gazette and supply 50 copies to H&UD Department.

Under Secretary to Government